investments in the countries within which the cash-generating units operate.

b  The present value of in-force long-term assurance business (‘PVIF’)

(i) PVIF specific assumptions

The following are the key assumptions used in the computation of PVIF for the main insurance operations:

2006 2005
Risk adjusted discount rate 11.0% 11.0%
Expenses inflation 3.0% 3.0%
Lapse rate 3%-15% for the first policy year 3%-15% for the first policy year

and 0%-5% for renewal years and 0%-5% for renewal years

(ii) Movement in the PVIF for the year ended 31 December

 Group
 2006 2005
 HK$m HK$m
At 1 January  4,685   3,513
Addition from current year new business  1,593   1,623
Movement from in-force business  (469)  (438)
Exchange and other adjustments  32   (13)
At 31 December  5,841   4,685

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

86

21 Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF for the year then ended of theoretical changes in the main
economic assumptions:

  Impact on Impact on
   2006 results  2005 results
  HK$m HK$m
 + 100 basis points shift in risk free rate  1,018   700
 - 100 basis points shift in risk free rate  (1,105)  (776)
 + 100 basis points shift in risk adjusted discount rate  (287)  (208)
 - 100 basis points shift in risk adjusted discount rate  326   229
 + 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation   (20)  (16)
 - 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation  18   14
 + 100 basis points shift in lapse rate  675   403
 - 100 basis points shift in lapse rate  (702)  (427)

c Other intangible assets

Group
  Customer/
 Computer merchant
 software relationships Other Total
 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
Cost
At 1 January 2006  1,467   179  5  1,651
Additions  1,140   866  2  2,008
Disposals  (73)  –  –  (73)
Exchange and other movements  26   37  –  63
At 31 December 2006  2,560   1,082  7  3,649

Accumulated amortisation and
 impairment
At 1 January 2006  709   24  3  736
Amortisation charge for the year  294   49  –  343
Disposals  (42)  –  –  (42)
Exchange and other movements  21   1  –  22
At 31 December 2006  982   74  3  1,059

Net book value at 31 December 2006  1,578   1,008  4  2,590

87

21 Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

Group
  Customer/
 Computer merchant
 software relationships Other Total
 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
Cost
At 1 January 2005  818   119  3  940
Additions  670   –  –  670
Disposals  (17)  –  –  (17)
Transfer  –  60  –  60
Exchange and other movements  (4)  –  2  (2)
At 31 December 2005  1,467   179  5  1,651

Accumulated amortisation and
 impairment
At 1 January 2005  594   –  3  597
Amortisation charge for the year  134   24  –  158
Disposals  (16)  –  –  (16)
Exchange and other movements  (3)  –  –  (3)
At 31 December 2005  709   24  3  736

Net book value at 31 December 2005  758   155  2  915

Bank
  Customer/
 Computer merchant
 software relationships Other Total
 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
Cost
At 1 January 2006  1,318   119  3  1,440
Additions  936   866  –  1,802
Disposals  (32)  –  –  (32)
Exchange and other movements  17   37  –  54
At 31 December 2006  2,239   1,022  3  3,264

Accumulated amortisation and
 impairment
At 1 January 2006  602   16  3  621
Amortisation charge for the year  281   41  –  322
Disposals  (31)  –  –  (31)
Exchange and other movements   12   1  –  13
At 31 December 2006  864   58  3  925

Net book value at 31 December 2006  1,375   964  –  2,339

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

88

21 Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

Bank
  Customer/
 Computer merchant
 software relationships Other Total
 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
Cost
At 1 January 2005  701   119  3  823
Additions  636   –  –  636
Disposals  (15)  –  –  (15)
Exchange and other movements  (4)  –  –  (4)
At 31 December 2005  1,318   119  3  1,440

Accumulated amortisation and
 impairment
At 1 January 2005  494   –  3  497
Amortisation charge for the year  124   16  –  140
Disposals  (13)  –  –  (13)
Exchange and other movements  (3)  –  –  (3)
At 31 December 2005  602   16  3  621

Net book value at 31 December 2005  716   103  –  819

There was no impairment on other intangible assets.

The above intangible assets are amortised over their finite useful lives as follows:

Computer software from 3 years to 5 years
Customer/merchant relationships from 5 years to 12 years
Other from 3 years to 5 years

89

22 Property, plant and equipment

a

 Group  Bank
  Investment   Investment
 Premises properties Equipment Premises properties Equipment
 HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m  HK$m
Cost or valuation at
 1 January 2006  21,943   4,473   12,161   12,509   125   8,389
Exchange and other

adjustments  (459)  (355)  (100)  (188)  –   108

[…]

31  Liabilities under insurance contracts issued (continued)

  2005
  Gross Reinsurance Net
  HK$m HK$m HK$m
 Non-life insurance
 Unearned premiums  713   (109)  604
 Outstanding claims  1,189   (317)  872
 Claims incurred but not reported  292   (60)  232
 Provision for unexpired risk   15   –  15
 Other  193   (77)  116
 Total non-life  2,402   (563)  1,839

 Policyholders’ liabilities
 Life (non-linked)  32,646   (13)  32,633
 Investment contracts with discretionary
  participation features  72   –  72
 Life (linked)  6,725   (1)  6,724
   39,443   (14)  39,429

 Total liabilities under insurance contracts  41,845   (577)  41,268

Amounts recoverable from reinsurance of liabilities under insurance contracts issued are included in the consolidated
balance sheet in ‘Other assets’.

a General economic and business assumptions

The sensitivity of the group’s profit and net assets arising from possible changes in assumptions used in respect of
insurance businesses is set out below:

   Impact on 2006 results  Impact on 2005 results
  2006 Profit for Net 2005 Profit for  Net
  Movement the year assets Movement the year  assets
 Economic assumption  HK$m HK$m HK$m  HK$m
 Exchange rate with USD -10% 68 68  -10%  (38 )  (38)
 Claims cost inflation +20% (53)  (53) +20%  (29 )  (29)
 Claims cost inflation -20% 53 53  -20%  29  29

 Non-economic assumption
 Mortality and/or morbidity +10% (120)  (120) +10%  (97 )  (97)
 Mortality and/or morbidity -10% 120 120  -10%  97  97
 Lapse rate +50% 445 445  +50%  287  287
 Lapse rate -50% (373)  (373) -50%  (247 )  (247)
 Expense rate +10% (67)  (67) +10%  (75 )  (75)
 Expense rate -10% 67 67  -10%  69  69

The assumptions used are based on estimates of future outcomes and historical experience. Annual reviews of the
actual experience are performed.

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

96

31  Liabilities under insurance contracts issued (continued)

b Movement of liabilities under insurance contracts

(i) Non-life insurance

  2006
  Gross Reinsurance  Net
  HK$m HK$m  HK$m
 Unearned premiums
 At 1 January 713  (109)   604
 Gross written premiums 2,088  (364)  1,724